

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1897

Published<sup>4</sup>,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

1

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

## 792

YORK LIGHT AND HEAT COMPANY-SEARSPORT WATER COMPANY.

## Снар. 497

## Chapter 497.

An Act relating to and amendatory of Chapter two hundred thirteen, Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, entitled "An Act to incorporate the York Light and Heat Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Company authorized to refund debt. Sect. 1. The York Light and Heat Company is hereby authorized and empowered to take up, cancel and retire its bonds already issued and the mortgage securing the same, and for that purpose may issue bonds for the payment of, or the refunding of its indebtedness, also for the further construction of its works, for such an amount, and upon such rate and time as it may deem expedient and necessary, not to exceed the sum of fifty thousand dollars, in addition to the amount of its present bonded indebtedness, and may secure the same by a mortgage or deed of trust of its franchise, or franchises, property and estate owned by or to be hereafter acquired by said corporation, but said mortgage shall not diminish the security of its bonds, heretofore issued by said corporation remaining unpaid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 23, 1897.

### Chapter 498.

An Act to incorporate the Searsport Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. J. W. Black, F. I. Mortland, W. Grinnell, W. H. Hayden, C. F. Gordon, J. H. Kneeland, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Searsport Water Company, for the purpose of supplying the town of Searsport, in the county of Waldo, and the inhabitants of said town, with pure water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes, including extinguishment of fires.

Sect. 2. Said company, for said purposes, may retain, collect, take, store, use and distribute water from any springs, except such springs as are in actual use for domestic purposes, ponds, streams, or other water sources in said Searsport, or from Boyd's pond in Stockton Springs, and may locate, con-

Corporators.

—corporate name.

Authorized take water.